preceding the Latest Practicable Date, is approximately S$ 156,470,000; and

 (ii) in the case of the Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company
purchases or acquires 76,663,446 Shares, the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services
tax and other related expenses) assuming a Maximum Price of S$2.333 which is twenty
per cent. (20%) above the average closing market prices of the Shares for the last fi ve (5)
consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date, is approximately S$ 178,856,000,

 the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 76,663,446 Shares by the Company pursuant
to the Share Purchase Mandate, on the audited fi nancial statements of the Company and the
Group for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2018, are set out below:

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company:

- Ordinary Shareholders 3,329,780 3,173,310 3,150,924 1,267,383 1,110,913 1,088,527

- Perpetual Security Holders 147,778 147,778 147,778 147,778 147,778 147,778

3,477,558 3,321,088 3,298,702 1,415,161 1,258,691 1,236,305

Net Tangible Assets 3,329,780 3,173,310 3,150,924 1,267,383 1,110,913 1,088,527

Current assets 1,574,142 1,417,672 1,395,286 1,196,846 1,040,376 1,017,990

Current liabilities 151,534 151,534 151,534 17,769 17,769 17,769

Cash and Cash Equivalents(1) 792,151 635,681 613,295 609,945 453,475 431,089

Total Borrowings(2) 780,066 780,066 780,066 599,248 599,248 599,248

31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Net profi t attributable to Equity Holders of the Company:

- Ordinary Shareholders 212,683 212,683 212,683 12,746 12,746 12,746

- Perpetual Security Holders 6,120 6,120 6,120 6,120 6,120 6,120

218,803 218,803 218,803 18,866 18,866 18,866

Number of Shares (’000) 772,196 695,533 695,533 772,196 695,533 695,533

Weighted Average Number of Shares
(’000)

774,165 697,502 697,502 774,165 697,502 697,502

Financial Ratios

Net Tangible Assets per Share (S$) 4.31 4.56 4.53 1.64 1.60 1.57

Net Gearing (times)(3) – 0.04 0.05 (0.01) 0.12 0.14

Earnings per Shares (cents)(4) 27.47 30.49 30.49 1.65 1.83 1.83

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming the Company uses cash to fund the purchase of Shares.

 (2) “Total Borrowing” means the amount of liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other fi nancial institutions.

 (3) Net Gearing equals Total Borrowings less Cash and Cash Equivalents divided by Equity Attributable to Equity Holders